ORDINANCE NO. 683 2nd SERIES

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND SETTING FORTH THE DUTIES OF THE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

The City Council of the City of Alexandria does **ORDAIN**:

SECTION I. That the following section be added to Chapter 2 of the Alexandria City Code:

Section 2.20. **Legislative Committee.**

Subd. 1. **Establishment.** It is hereby ratified and confirmed that a Legislative Committee is established consisting of at least three members including two City Council Members and the City Attorney as appointed by the Alexandria City Council for a term of one year. The City Administrator and/or the Assistant City Administrator shall serve as Ex-Officio Members of the Committee.

Subd. 2. **Duties.** The Legislative Committee shall serve advisory to the City Council in matters related to proposed legislation at the federal, state, county, and local levels affecting the City of Alexandria. The Committee shall review and recommend changes to the Alexandria City Code except matters related to planning, zoning and subdivision regulations shall be referred to the Alexandria Planning Commission as required by Minnesota Law.

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria this 28th day of May, 2013, by the following vote:

YES:	Batesole, Thalman, Miller, Benson, Jense	n
NO:	None	
ABSENT:	None	
		/s/ Sara Carlson, Mayor
ATTEST:	ames P. Taddei, City Administrator	